

# No. 12-0047

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

**CARLA STRICKLAND,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**KATHRYN AND JEREMY MEDLEN,**  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas  
No. 02-11-00105-CV

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB,  
CAT FANCIERS' ASSOCIATION, ANIMAL HEALTH INSTITUTE,  
AMERICAN VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ANIMAL INTEREST ALLIANCE,  
AMERICAN PET PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, AND  
PET INDUSTRY JOINT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Victor E. Schwartz  
Phil Goldberg  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8400

Manuel López (Texas Bar No. 00784495)  
(Counsel of Record) DMLOPEZ@shb.com  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
JP Morgan Chase Tower  
600 Travis Street, Suite 1600  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 227-8008

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| ISSUE PRESENTED .....  | vi          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| I.    THIS RULING PUTS THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS FAR<br>OUTSIDE OF MAINSTREAM AMERICAN AND TEXAS<br>JURISPRUDENCE AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....     | 4           |
| A. Courts Throughout the Country Have Widely Rejected Similar Attempts<br>At Emotion-Based Damages in Pet Injury and Death Cases .....                     | 4           |
| B. Courts Have Specifically Rejected Adding Broad Emotional<br>Damages Under a Pet’s Intrinsic Value, Value to the Owner<br>and Actual Damages.....        | 8           |
| C. Public Policy Concerns with Broad New Damages in Pet Cases .....  | 9           |
| II.   ALLOWING EMOTION-BASED DAMAGES WILL JEOPARDIZE<br>AFFORDABLE PET CARE AND BROADLY IMPACT PEOPLE<br>NOT REPRESENTED BY PARTIES BEFORE THE COURT ..... | 11          |
| A. Not Granting the Petition Will Adversely Impact Pet Welfare .....   | 11          |
| B. Most of the People Who Will Be Adversely Affected by this Ruling<br>Were Not Represented by the Parties Before the Court.....                           | 12          |
| III.  GRANTING THIS PETITION WILL RESTORE PROPER<br>PROCEDURES FOR SIGNIFICANT EXPANSIONS OF COMMON<br>LAW LIABILITY .....                                 | 13          |
| PRAYER.....  | 15          |
| APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST .....   | End         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Ammon v. Welty</i> , 113 S.W.3d 185 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003).....                              | 5, 10              |
| <i>Bales v. Judelsohn</i> , slip op., No. 011-268-05 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005).....               | 7                  |
| <i>Brown vs. Frontier Theaters, Inc.</i> , 369 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1963) .....                  | 14                 |
| <i>Burgess v. Shampooch</i> , 131 P.3d 1248 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006) .....                       | 5                  |
| <i>Campbell v. Animal Quarantine Station</i> , 632 P.2d 1066 (Haw. 1981).....                | 7                  |
| <i>Carbasha v. Musulin</i> , 618 S.E.2d 368 (W. Va. 2005) .....                              | 7                  |
| <i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997).....                              | 2                  |
| <i>Daughen v. Fox</i> , 539 A.2d 858 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....                              | 6                  |
| <i>DeJoy v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 873<br>(N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....  | 6                  |
| <i>Fackler v. Genetzky</i> , 595 N.W.2d 884 (Neb. 1999) .....                                | 6                  |
| <i>Franka v. Velasquez</i> , 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011) .....                                | 15                 |
| <i>Freedden v. Stride</i> , 525 P.2d 166 (Or. 1974) .....                                    | 6                  |
| <i>Gill v. Brown</i> , 695 P.2d 1276 (Idaho Ct. App. 1985).....                              | 5                  |
| <i>Goodby v. Vetpharm, Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 1269 (Vt. 2009) .....                             | 2, 7, 9            |
| <i>Harabes v. The Barkery, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 1142<br>(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)..... | 6                  |
| <i>Heiligman v. Rose</i> , 81 Tex 222, 16 S.W. 931 (Tex. 1891) .....                         | 14                 |
| <i>Holbrook v. Stansell</i> , 562 S.E.2d 731 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002).....                        | 5                  |
| <i>Jankoski v. Preiser Animal Hosp., Ltd.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 1084 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....    | 5, 9               |
| <i>Johnson v. Douglas</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 627 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....                     | 10, 13             |
| <i>Johnson v. Wander</i> , 592 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....                   | 5                  |
| <i>Kaufman v. Longhofer</i> , 222 P.3d 272 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) .....                       | 2,4                |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Kautzman v. McDonald</i> , 621 N.W.2d 871 (N.D. 2001).....   | 13      |
| <i>Keller v. Case</i> , 757 So. 2d 920 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....  | 5       |
| <i>Kennedy v. Byas</i> , 867 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....   | 4       |
| <i>Kling v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 146 So. 2d 635 (La. Ct. App. 1962) .....   | 5       |
| <i>Koester v. VCA Animal Hosp.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 209<br>(Mich. Ct. App. 2000) .....  | 5, 15   |
| <i>Kondaurov v. Kerdasha</i> , 629 S.E.2d 181 (Va. 2006).....   | 7, 13   |
| <i>Krasnecky v. Meffen</i> , 777 N.E.2d 1286 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) .....  | 5       |
| <i>Lachenman v. Stice</i> , 838 N.E.2d 451 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....  | 5       |
| <i>Lockett v. Hill</i> , 51 P.3d 5 (Or. Ct. App. 2002).....   | 6       |
| <i>McMahon v. Craig</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....  | 2, 4, 8 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Heinrichs</i> , 27 P.3d 309 (Alaska 2001) .....  | 4, 9    |
| <i>Myers v. City of Hartford</i> , 853 A.2d 621 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004) .....   | 4       |
| <i>Naples v. Miller</i> , 2009 WL 1163504, at *3 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2009),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 992 A.2d 1237 (Del. 2010) ..... | 4       |
| <i>Nichols v. Sukaro Kennels</i> , 555 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1996) .....   | 5       |
| <i>Owens Corning v. Carter</i> , 997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1999) .....   | 14      |
| <i>Pacher v. Invisible Fence of Dayton</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1121<br>(Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....   | 6, 10   |
| <i>Petco Animal Supplies, Inc. v. Schuster</i> , 144 S.W.3d 554<br>(Tex. Ct. App. 2004).....  | 7       |
| <i>Pickford v. Masion</i> 98 P.3d 1232 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004) .....  | 12      |
| <i>Rabideau v. City of Racine</i> , 627 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. 2001) .....  | 7, 9-10 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....   | 14      |
| <i>Rowbotham v. Maher</i> , 658 A.2d 912 (R.I. 1995).....   | 6, 12   |
| <i>Scheele v. Dustin</i> , 998 A.2d 697 (Vt. 2010) .....  | 2       |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Shera v. N.C. State Univ. Veter. Teach’g Hosp., No. COA11-1102, *18</i><br>(N.C. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2012) ..... | 6, 9    |
| <i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 195 P.3d 539 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) .....  | 2, 7, 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Univ. Animal Clinic, Inc.</i> , 30 So. 3d 1154 (La. Ct. App. 2010) .....                              | 2       |
| <i>Sokolovic v. Hamilton</i> , 960 N.E.2d 510 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011) .....  | 9       |
| <i>Soucek v. Banham</i> , 503 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....  | 6       |
| <i>Strawser v. Wright</i> , 610 N.E.2d (Ohio Ct. App. 1992) .....   | 10      |
| <i>Thomson v. Lied Animal Shelter</i> , 2009 WL 3303733 (D. Nev. Oct. 14, 2009) .....                             | 6       |
| <i>Wilcox v. Butt’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 35 P.2d 978 (N.M. 1934).....  | 6       |
| <i>Wright v. Edison</i> , 619 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) .....  | 6       |

**Statutes**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 663-8.9.....                   | 7 |
| Maryland MD Code Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 11-10S..... | 7 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.740.....                    | 6 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 44-17-403 .....                | 7 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| JOHN W. ALBERS & MICHAEL T. CAVANAUGH, 2010 AAHA STATE OF THE INDUS.<br>REPORT, <a href="http://trends.aahanet.org/vetnewsarticle.aspx?key=4701b5ac-0b87-4885-b96f-70db5396bde0">http://trends.aahanet.org/vetnewsarticle.aspx?key=4701b5ac-0b87-4885-b96f-70db5396bde0</a> ..... | 12    |
| Am. L. Inst., Restatement of the Law Third, Torts: Liability for Physical and<br>Emotional Harm 64 (Prelim. Draft 5, Mar. 13, 2007).....  | 8     |
| AMERICAN VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, 2007 US PET OWNERSHIP &<br>DEMOGRAPHICS SOURCEBOOK (2007) .....  | 12    |
| Assoc. Press, <i>Even Pets Feeling Sting of Financial Struggles</i> , Fosters.com,<br>Nov. 23, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 22400175 .....  | 1, 11 |
| Assoc. Press, <i>Family Gets \$56,400 in Dog’s Death</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , May 31, 2006.....   | 3     |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Douglas Belkin, <i>Animal Rights Gains Foothold as Law Career</i> , Boston Globe,<br>Mar. 6, 2005, at 6.....   | 11    |
| John P. Brown & Jon D. Silverman, <i>The Current and Future Market for<br/>Veterinarians and Veterinary Medical Services in the United States</i><br>215:2 J. Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n 161 (1999) ..... | 11    |
| Joseph Carroll, <i>Pet Owners Not Worried That Their Pets Will Get Sick From<br/>Pet Food: Most Don't Agree With Pain and Suffering Damages for Pets</i> ,<br>Gallup News Service, Apr. 3, 2007 .....    | 13    |
| Peter Lewis, <i>What's Fido Worth?</i> , MSN Money, at<br><a href="http://articles.moneycentral.msn.com">http://articles.moneycentral.msn.com</a> .....  | 2     |
| Steve Malanga, <i>Pet Plaintiffs</i> , Wall St. J., May 9, 2007 at A16 .....   | 3, 13 |
| Julia C. Martinez, <i>Pet Bill Killed by House Sponsor; Move Outrages Senate Backer</i> ,<br>DENVER POST, Feb. 16, 2003, at B1 .....   | 8     |
| National Commission on Veterinary Economic Issues, <i>Survey of Veterinarians</i> ,<br>Quick Poll Jan. 2010.....   | 12    |
| Victor E. Schwartz & Emily J. Laird, <i>Non-economic Damages in Pet Litigation: The<br/>Serious Need to Preserve a Rational Rule</i> , 33 Pepp. L. Rev. 227 (2006).....                                  | 2     |
| Laura Summers, <i>Suit Seeks \$125,000 in Officer's Killing of Dog</i> , Tulsa World,<br>July 2, 2008 at A14.....  | 13    |
| Susan Thixton, <i>This Could Change Everything</i> , truthaboutpetfood.com, Nov. 14, 2011..  | 3     |
| Kim Campbell Thornton (Nov. 12, 2008) <i>Pet Owners Skipping Vet Visits<br/>as Economy Sinks</i> , MSNBC.com (last visited Feb. 5, 2009) .....   | 11    |
| Maria Vogel-Short, <i>Tainted Pet Food Class Action Settles for \$24M, \$6M of it Lawyers'<br/>Fees</i> 194 N.J.L.J. 347 (2008) .....  | 3     |
| Christopher A. Wolf et al., <i>An Examination of U.S. Consumer Pet-Related<br/>&amp; Veterinary Serv. Expenditures, 1980-2005</i> , 233 J. AM. VETERINARY<br>MED. ASS'N 404 (2008) .....                 | 12    |
